

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No. 201012587E  
( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**

Company Registration No. 201012587E  
( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**INDEX TO AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Directors' Statement	3 – 4
Independent Auditor's Report	5 – 7
Statement of Financial Position	8 – 9
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	10
Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Statement of Cash Flows	12 – 14
Notes to the Financial Statements	15 – 33

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**

( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**DIRECTORS' STATEMENT**

The directors are pleased to present their statement to the member together with the audited financial statements of GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. (the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

**1. Opinion of the directors**

In the opinion of the directors :-

- (a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs"); and
- (b) at the date of this statement, having regard to the financial support from the immediate and ultimate holding company, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

**2. Directors**

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are :-

Rajendraprasad Sitaram Somani  
Nitin Dhawan  
Sanjay Ramharaksh Yadav  
Koo Siew Gan

**3. Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures**

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

**4. Directors' interest in shares and debentures**

According to the register of directors' shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 164 of the Act, none of the directors of the Company holding office at the end of the financial year had any interest in the shares or debentures of the Company or any related corporations either at the beginning or end of the financial year.

**5. Share options**

There were no options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the Company.

No shares have been issued during the financial year by virtue of any exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company.

There were no unissued shares of the Company under option at the end of the financial year.

**6. Independent auditor**

Law & Law Assurance & Advisory Services has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment as independent auditor.

**On behalf of the Board of Directors**



**NITIN DILAWAN**

Director

Singapore  
Dated : 15 June 2021



**RAJENDRAPRASAD SITARAM**

**SOMANI**  
Director

## LAW & LAW

ASSURANCE & ADVISORY SERVICES

Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants, Singapore

### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the sole shareholder of GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

#### Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows of the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matters described in the *Basis for Qualified Opinion* paragraph, the accompanying financial statements of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### Basis for Qualified Opinion

For the Company's investment in a subsidiary, Exel Plastech Co. Ltd., amounting to US\$ 1,645,000 and the non-trade amount and loan due from this subsidiary totalling US\$ 3,251,214, we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence and explanation to support the recoverable amount of the investment and certainty of the present value of expected future cash flows of the non-trade amount and loan due from the subsidiary estimated by the management in view of the existence of impairment indicators on the investment and significant increase in credit risk on the non-trade amount and loan due from the subsidiary.

Due to the above, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to the carrying amount of the investments in subsidiaries, due from subsidiaries and loans to subsidiaries were necessary; or any allowance for impairment loss on the investments in subsidiaries and expected credit loss on the due from subsidiaries and loans to subsidiaries were required.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (SSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (ACRA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

UEN S98PF0381E

114 Lavender Street, #02-52 CT Hub 2, Singapore 338729  
Tel : 62235681 / 62235688 Fax: 66945667

## **Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern**

We draw attention to Note 2.1 to the financial statements which describe the uncertainty relating to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and therefore it may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company is dependent on its immediate and ultimate holding company for continued financial support and management is satisfied that the support will be available when required. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

## **Other Information**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' Statement but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## **Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.



**LAW & LAW ASSURANCE & ADVISORY SERVICES**  
**Public Accountants and**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Singapore**

Dated : 15 June 2021

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investments in subsidiaries	4	23,426,174	23,426,174
Investment in associate	5	1	1
Loans to subsidiaries	6	16,534,900	9,060,000
Loans to related companies	8	7,316	-
		<u>39,968,391</u>	<u>32,486,175</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepayment		107	107
Due from subsidiaries	7	178,366	178,464
Loans to subsidiaries	6	4,986,523	9,939,382
Loans to related companies	8	-	-
Cash at bank	9	157,330	13,006
		<u>5,322,326</u>	<u>10,130,959</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><u>45,290,717</u></u>	<u><u>42,617,134</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	10	1,105,500	1,105,500
Merger reserve	11	787,702	787,702
Accumulated loss		<u>(15,240,357)</u>	<u>(13,887,923)</u>
<b>Capital deficiency</b>		<u>(13,347,155)</u>	<u>(11,994,721)</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Loans from a related company	12	3,088,860	5,589,330
Loans from holding company	13	30,363,666	17,809,156
Borrowings	14	150,000	150,000
Bank loans	15	4,166,667	5,416,667
		<u>37,769,193</u>	<u>28,965,153</u>

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements



**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**

( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payables and accruals	16	116,087	132,300
Due to a subsidiary	17	17,433	17,433
Loans from a related company	12	3,056,404	500,000
Loans from holding company	13	5,989,911	13,310,675
Borrowings	14	22,180	19,630
Bank loans	15	11,666,664	11,666,664
		<u>20,868,679</u>	<u>25,646,702</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>58,637,872</u>	<u>54,611,855</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>45,290,717</u>	<u>42,617,134</u>

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Finance income	18	845,941	582,612
Exchange loss		(152,736)	(58,763)
Commitment expenses	19	(7,039)	(6,545)
Finance costs	20	(1,969,679)	(1,979,782)
Other expenses		(32,121)	(28,947)
Loss allowance on loans to a related party	8	<u>(36,800)</u>	<u>(36,800)</u>
<b>Loss before tax</b>		(1,352,434)	(1,528,225)
Income tax	21	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Loss after tax, representing total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<u><u>(1,352,434)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,528,225)</u></u>

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<u>Share capital</u> US\$	<u>Merger reserve</u> US\$	<u>Accumulated loss</u> US\$	<u>Total</u> US\$
<b>Balance as at 1.1.2019</b>	1,105,500	787,702	(12,359,698)	(10,466,496)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,528,225)</u>	<u>(1,528,225)</u>
<b>Balance as at 31.12.2019</b>	1,105,500	787,702	(13,887,923)	(11,994,721)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,352,434)</u>	<u>(1,352,434)</u>
<b>Balance as at 31.12.2020</b>	<u>1,105,500</u>	<u>787,702</u>	<u>(15,240,357)</u>	<u>(13,347,155)</u>

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Loss before tax	(1,352,434)	(1,528,225)
Adjustments for :-		
Interest income	(845,941)	(582,612)
Loss allowance on loans to a related party	36,800	36,800
Interest expense	1,969,679	1,979,782
Unrealised exchange differences	130,301	58,317
<b>Operating cash flows before working capital changes</b>	(61,595)	(35,938)
Other payables and accruals	8,210	9,728
<b>Cash flows used in operations</b>	(53,385)	(26,210)
Interest paid for bank loans	(713,258)	(1,057,228)
Withholding tax paid	(110,651)	(135,713)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	(877,294)	(1,219,151)
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Disbursement of loan to subsidiaries	(4,700,000)	(4,780,000)
Proceeds from the repayment of loans to subsidiaries	3,007,100	2,729,100
Disbursement of loans to a related company	(27,316)	(20,000)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	(1,720,216)	(2,070,900)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds of loans from holding company	3,991,834	4,020,000
Proceeds of loans from a related company	-	943,000
Repayment of bank loans	(1,250,000)	(1,666,668)
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	2,741,834	3,296,332

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		144,324	6,281
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		<u>13,006</u>	<u>6,725</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	9	<u><u>157,330</u></u>	<u><u>13,006</u></u>

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities:

	1.1.2020	Cash flows	Non-cash changes		31.12.2020
			Movement in accrued interest	Exchange difference	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Borrowings	169,630	-	2,550	-	172,180
Loans from holding company	31,119,831	3,991,834	1,167,643	74,269	36,353,577
Due to a subsidiary	17,433	-	-	-	17,433
Loans from a related company	6,089,330	-	-	55,934	6,145,264
Bank loans	17,083,331	(1,250,000)	-	-	15,833,331

  

	1.1.2019	Cash flows	Non-cash changes		31.12.2019
			Movement in accrued interest	Exchange difference	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Borrowings	167,080	-	2,550	-	169,630
Loans from holding company	26,231,612	4,020,000	846,530	21,689	31,119,831
Due to a subsidiary	17,433	-	-	-	17,433
Loans from a related company	5,159,214	943,000	-	(12,884)	6,089,330
Bank loans	18,749,999	(1,666,668)	-	-	17,083,331

The notes set out on pages 15 to 33  
Form part of these audited financial statements

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**  
( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2020**

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying audited financial statements.

**1. General**

GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. (the “Company”) (Registration No. 201012587E) is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in the Republic of Singapore.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is located at 77 Robinson Road #16-00 Robinson 77 Singapore 068896.

The immediate and ultimate holding company is Time Technoplast Ltd, a company incorporated in India and listed on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited.

The principal activities of the Company are those of an investment holding company. There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

The audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on the date as stated in the Directors’ statement.

**2. Summary of significant accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (“FRSs”). The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (“US\$”), which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in United States Dollars has been rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise indicated

**Going concern**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a going concern basis notwithstanding the net capital deficiency of approximately US\$ 13,347,155. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt over the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on undertaking of its immediate and ultimate holding company, Time Technoplast Ltd, to provide continuing financial support to enable the Company to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due.

If the Company were unable to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, the Company may be unable to discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and adjustments may have to be made to reflect the situation that the assets may need to be realised other than in the normal course of business and at amounts which could differ significantly from the amounts at which they are currently recorded in the statement of financial position. In addition, the Company may have to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities. No such adjustments have been made to these financial statements.

## 2.2 Adoption of new and amended standards and interpretations

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

## 2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet effective:

	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendment to FRS 116 <i>Leases: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions</i>	1 June 2020
Amendments to FRS 109 <i>Financial Instruments</i> , FRS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> , FRS 107 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> , FRS 104 <i>Insurance Contracts</i> , FRS 116 <i>Leases: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2</i>	1 January 2022
Amendments to FRS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use</i>	1 January 2022
Amendments to FRS 37 <i>Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets: Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract</i>	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to FRSs 2018-2020	1 January 2022
Amendments to FRS 1 <i>Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i>	1 January 2023
Amendments to FRS 110 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and FRS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>	Date to be determined

The directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the year of initial application.

## 2.4 Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The Company generally has such power when it, directly or indirectly, holds more than 50% of the issued share capital, or controls more than half of the voting power, or controls the composition of the board of directors.



No consolidated financial statements are prepared as the Company elects not to present consolidated financial statements in accordance with FRS 110, paragraph 4 (a).

The consolidated financial statements of its immediate and ultimate holding company, Time Technoplast Ltd, a company incorporated in India and list on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited are publicly available.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

## **2.5 Associates**

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. The Company generally has such power when it, directly or indirectly, hold more than 20% but not more than 50% of the voting power in the investee.

Investment in associate is accounted for at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. The Company has elected not to apply equity method of accounting in accordance with FRS 28, paragraph 17.

## **2.6 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company reviews the carrying amounts of its assets as at each reporting date to assess for any indication of impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss unless it relates to a reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset. Such reversal of impairment loss is credited directly to equity under the heading revaluation reserve. However, to the extent that an impairment loss on the same revalued asset was previously recognised as an expense in the profit or loss, a reversal of that impairment loss is recognised as income in the profit or loss.

## 2.7 Financial instruments

### (a) Financial assets

#### Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

#### Subsequent measurement

##### *Debt instruments*

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVPL. The Company only has debt instruments at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

#### Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

### (b) Financial liabilities

#### Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs.

#### Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

### Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

### **2.8 Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) for all debt instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate.

The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 30 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

### **2.9 Share capital**

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

### **2.10 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Company's cash management.

### **2.11 Related parties**

A related party is defined as follows:

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:
  - (i) has control or joint control over the Company;
  - (ii) has significant influence over the Company; or
  - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.
- (b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:
  - (i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group ( which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others ).

- (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity ( or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member ).
- (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
- (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
- (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company.
- (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
- (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity ( or of a parent of the entity ).
- (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personal services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

#### Key management personnel

Key management personnel of reporting entity are those person having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity whether directly or indirectly. The directors are considered as key management personnel of the entity.

### **2.12 Foreign currency transactions and translation**

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the Company and are recorded on initial recognition in functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transactions dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the reporting date are recognised in the profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

### **2.13 Loans and borrowings**

Loans and borrowings are presented as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at fair value (net of transaction costs) and subsequently carried at amortised cost. Any differences between the proceeds (net of transaction costs and the redemption value in recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowing costs are charged to profit or loss when incurred.

### **2.14 Revenue recognition**

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest method.

Dividend income is recognised at a point in time when the Company's right to receive payment is established.

## **2.15 Income tax**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

### **Current tax**

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from reported profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted in countries where the Company operate by the end of the financial year.

### **Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each financial year and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset realised based on the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the financial year and based on the tax consequence that will follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the financial year, to recover or settle the carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

## **3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

### **3.1 Critical judgements made in applying the Company's accounting policies**

Management is of the opinion that there are no critical judgements involved that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

### **3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed as below.

Expected credit loss (ECL) on amount and loans due from subsidiaries and related party

Allowance for losses are applied where events or changes in circumstances indicate that the balances may not be collectible. The identification of allowances requires the use of judgments and estimates. Where the expectation is different from the original estimate, such difference will impact the carrying amount of the balances and loss allowance recognised in the period in which such estimate has been changed.

Impairment of investments in subsidiaries

The Company assesses whether there are any indicators of impairment for its investments in subsidiaries at each reporting date. If such indicators exist, the recoverable amounts of the subsidiaries are estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

When value in use calculation is used to estimate the recoverable amount, management estimate the expected future cash flows from the subsidiary and choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

As at the reporting date, impairment indicators were noted on investment in one subsidiary with carrying amount of S\$ 1,645,000 as at the reporting date. Significant judgements and estimates were made in determining the future cash flows and the discount rate used to estimate the recoverable amount of this subsidiary and management has determined that no further impairment was required. Any significant shortfall in the actual cash flows or increase in discount rate compared to the estimates may cause the recoverable amount to fall below the carrying amount, and hence further impairment would be required.

4. **Investments in subsidiaries**

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Unquoted equity investments, at cost	24,214,374	24,214,374
Less: Allowance for impairment	<u>(788,200)</u>	<u>(788,200)</u>
	<u>23,426,174</u>	<u>23,426,174</u>

Movement in allowance for impairment is as follow:

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Balance at beginning of the year	788,200	2,032,200
Less: Amount written off	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,244,000)</u>
Balance at end of the year	<u>788,200</u>	<u>788,200</u>

Details of the subsidiaries are as follows: -

Name of entity	Country of incorporation or registration and principal place of business	Principal activities	Proportion of ownership interest	
			<u>2020</u> %	<u>2019</u> %
<u>Held directly by the Company</u> Yung Hsin Contain Industry Co. Ltd.	Taiwan	Manufacturing plastics, industrial packaging and the importing/exporting of related products and materials.	90	90

Name of entity	Country of incorporation or registration and principal place of business	Principal activities	Proportion of ownership interest	
			<u>2020</u> %	<u>2019</u> %
PT Novo Complast Indonesia	Indonesia	Production of industrial packaging and other packaging products made of plastics.	99	99
Exel Plastech Co. Ltd.	Vietnam	Manufacturing and processing of industrial plastic drums.	100	100
Qpack Industries Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Production of industrial packaging and other packaging products made of plastics.	100	100
Pack Delta Public Co Ltd.	Thailand	Producing and selling of plastic containers.	99.73	99.73
Core Plastech International, Inc.	United States of America	Production of intermediate bulk containers.	100	100
<u>Held through Yung Hsin Contain Industry Co. Ltd</u>				
Ecotech Lifecycle Management Co., Ltd.	The People's Republic of China	Trading operations	90	90
<u>Held through Pack Delta Public Co Ltd.</u>				
YPA (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Manufacturing of industrial packaging	99.99	99.99
Ecotech Lifecycle Management Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Recycling business	99.98	99.98

The Company pledged 51% of its shares in its subsidiary, Yung Hsin Contain Industry Co. Ltd. as security for banking facilities granted to the subsidiary. The Company had also pledged 100% of its shares in PT Novo Complast Indonesia as security for banking facilities granted to the Company (Note 15).

#### 5. Investment in associate

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Unquoted equity investment, at cost	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>

Details of the associate is as follows :-

Name of company	: Schoeller Allibert Time Holdings Pte. Ltd.
Country of incorporation	: Singapore
Equity interest	: 44.9% ( 2019: 44.9% )
Principal activities	: Investment holding

**6. Loans to subsidiaries**

	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>US\$</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>US\$</b>
Current	4,986,523	9,939,382
Non-current	<u>16,534,900</u>	<u>9,060,000</u>
	<u>21,521,423</u>	<u>18,999,382</u>
Comprise of:		
Non-interest bearing	3,504,523	3,255,382
Bears interest at 4% per annum	10,456,900	11,744,000
Bears interest at 7.5% per annum	<u>7,560,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>
	<u>21,521,423</u>	<u>18,999,382</u>

The loans are unsecured and are renewable upon maturity in 2021 to 2023 (2019: 2020 to 2022) subject to agreement of counterparties.

**7. Due from subsidiaries**

Due from subsidiaries are denominated in the following currencies :-

	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>US\$</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>US\$</b>
United States dollar	132,260	132,260
Malaysian ringgit	<u>46,106</u>	<u>46,204</u>
	<u>178,366</u>	<u>178,464</u>

The amounts are non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing and are repayable upon demand.

**8. Loans to a related company**

	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>US\$</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>US\$</b>
Current	77,909	491,109
Non-current	<u>457,316</u>	<u>-</u>
	535,225	491,109
Less: Allowance for credit losses	<u>(527,909)</u>	<u>(491,109)</u>
	<u>7,316</u>	<u>-</u>



Movement in credit loss allowance is as follows:-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Balance at beginning of the year	491,109	454,309
Loss allowance recognised in profit or loss	<u>36,800</u>	<u>36,800</u>
Balance at end of the year	<u>527,909</u>	<u>491,109</u>
	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Comprise of:		
Non-interest bearing	75,225	51,109
Bears interest at 4% per annum	<u>460,000</u>	<u>460,000</u>
	<u>535,225</u>	<u>491,109</u>

The loans are unsecured and are renewable upon maturity in 2021 to 2023 (2019: 2020) subject to agreement of counterparties.

#### 9. Cash at bank

Cash at bank is denominated in the following currencies :-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Euro	5,498	5,120
Singapore dollar	764	1,794
United States dollar	<u>151,068</u>	<u>6,092</u>
	<u>157,330</u>	<u>13,006</u>

#### 10. Share capital

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Issued and fully paid, with no par value:		
1,105,500 (2019:1,105,500) ordinary shares	<u>1,105,500</u>	<u>1,105,500</u>

The holder of ordinary shares is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions.

#### 11. Merger reserve

The merger reserve arises from a restructuring exercise carried out involving the amalgamation between the Company and a wholly owned subsidiary under Section 215 of the Act on 30 September 2012. The amalgamation is accounted for under the pooling of interests method which reflects the amalgamating companies as a single economic enterprise.

## 12. Loans from a related company

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Current	3,056,404	500,000
Non-current	<u>3,088,860</u>	<u>5,589,330</u>
	<u>6,145,264</u>	<u>6,089,330</u>

The loans are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and are renewable upon maturity in 2021 to 2023 (2019: 2020 to 2022) subject to agreement of counterparties.

Loans from a related company are denominated in the following currencies :-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
United States dollar	5,501,404	5,501,404
Euro	<u>643,860</u>	<u>587,926</u>
	<u>6,145,264</u>	<u>6,089,330</u>

## 13. Loans from holding company

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Current	5,989,911	13,310,675
Non-current	<u>30,363,666</u>	<u>17,809,156</u>
	<u>36,353,577</u>	<u>31,119,831</u>
Comprise of:		
Non-interest bearing	5,677,911	4,530,675
Bears interest at 4% per annum	23,175,666	22,589,156
Bears interest at 7% per annum	<u>7,500,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>
	<u>36,353,577</u>	<u>31,119,831</u>

The loans are unsecured and are renewable upon maturity in 2021 to 2023 (2019: 2020 to 2022) subject to agreement of counterparties.

Loans from holding company are denominated in the following currencies :-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
United States dollar	29,323,376	24,331,870
Singapore dollar	<u>7,030,201</u>	<u>6,787,961</u>
	<u>36,353,577</u>	<u>31,119,831</u>

#### 14. Borrowings

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Current	22,180	19,630
Non-current	<u>150,000</u>	<u>150,000</u>
	<u>172,180</u>	<u>169,630</u>
	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Comprise of:		
Non-interest bearing	22,180	19,630
Bears interest at 2% per annum	<u>150,000</u>	<u>150,000</u>
	<u>172,180</u>	<u>169,630</u>

The borrowings are unsecured and are renewable upon maturity in 2022 (2019: 2022) subject to agreement of counterparties.

#### 15. Bank loans

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
<u>Current</u>		
Loan A	1,666,664	1,666,664
Loan B	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>
	<u>11,666,664</u>	<u>11,666,664</u>
<u>Non-current</u>		
Loan A	<u>4,166,667</u>	<u>5,416,667</u>
Total bank loans	<u>15,833,331</u>	<u>17,083,331</u>

##### Loan A

The bank loan granted is secured by the following:

1. Corporate guarantee by Time Technoplast Ltd, the immediate and ultimate holding company.
2. Property, plant and equipment of the immediate and ultimate holding company.
3. Pledge of 100% of the Company's equity shares held by the immediate and ultimate holding company.
4. Pledge of 100% of a subsidiary's equity shares held by the Company.
5. Debt service reserve account of one quarter interest and principal payment in the name of the immediate and ultimate holding company.

Loan A is repayable over 24 quarterly instalments commencing 1 year after 25 May 2017. For each 3 month-interest period, interest is charged and payable at the 6 month LIBOR rate plus 3.5%.

**Loan B**

The bank loan granted is secured against a standby letter of credit issued by the overseas branch of the lending institution. Interest shall be payable in arrears monthly commencing one month from date of first drawdown. Principal shall be repayable in full on the maturity date unless it is rolled over for another interest period. Interest is charged at the 3 month LIBOR rate plus 2.45% per annum. A banking fee is charged at 0.5% per annum payable on a monthly basis based on the outstanding loan and interest payable. The bank loan is repayable by 15 June 2021 and it can be rolled over at the request of the Company.

**16. Other payables and accruals**

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Other payables	21,180	23,078
Accruals	60,622	50,514
Interest payable	34,285	58,708
	<u>116,087</u>	<u>132,300</u>

Other payables and accruals are denominated in the following currencies:-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Singapore dollar	20,283	23,053
United States dollar	34,286	58,708
New Taiwan dollar	49,275	39,271
Euro	11,056	10,081
Thai baht	1,187	1,187
	<u>116,087</u>	<u>132,300</u>

**17. Due to a subsidiary**

The amount, denominated in New Taiwan dollar, is non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearing and is repayable on demand.

**18. Finance income**

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Interest income on loans to subsidiaries	829,141	565,812
Interest income on loans to a related company	16,800	16,800
	<u>845,941</u>	<u>582,612</u>

**19. Commitment expenses**

This relates to expenses paid on sale and leaseback transaction by a subsidiary company. The commitment amounting to US\$ 49,275 is for a period of 10 years commencing 25 November 2010.

## 20. Finance costs

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Interest on bank loans	688,835	1,044,890
Interest on borrowings	3,000	3,000
Interest on loans from holding company	<u>1,277,844</u>	<u>931,892</u>
	<u>1,969,679</u>	<u>1,979,782</u>

## 21. Income tax

The reconciliation of the tax expense and the product of the accounting loss multiplied by the applicable tax rate for the financial year ended on the reporting date is as follows :-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Accounting loss	<u>(1,352,434)</u>	<u>(1,528,225)</u>
Tax at applicable rate of 17%	229,914	259,798
Non-taxable income	143,810	99,044
Non-deductible expenses	<u>(373,724)</u>	<u>(358,842)</u>
Tax expense	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

## 22. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The directors review and agree policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management.

It is and has been throughout the current and previous financial periods, the Company's policy that no trade in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies, and processes for the management of these risks.

### (a) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Company. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from due from subsidiaries, loans to subsidiaries and loans to related companies. For other financial assets (including cash), the Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties' financial condition and generally do not require a collateral.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of contractual payments due for more than 30 days, or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty.

Due from subsidiaries, loans to subsidiaries and loans to a related companies

The Company assessed the latest performance and financial position of the counterparties, adjusted for the future outlook of the industry in which the counterparties operate in, and concluded that there has been no significant increase in the credit risk since the initial recognition of the financial assets. Accordingly, the Company measured the impairment loss allowance using 12-month ECL and determined that the ECL is insignificant except for ECL on loans to a related company as disclosed in Note 8.

**(b) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its short term financial obligations due to shortage of funds. This is managed by maintaining a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by management to finance its operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

The table below analyses the maturity profile of the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows:

	2020				<u>Total</u> S\$
	<u>Repayable on demand</u> S\$	<u>1 year or less</u> S\$	<u>2 to 5 years</u> S\$	<u>More than 5 years</u> S\$	
Other payables and accruals	-	116,087	-	-	116,087
Due to a subsidiary	17,433	-	-	-	17,433
Loans from a related company	-	3,056,404	3,088,860	-	6,145,264
Loans from holding company	-	7,436,433	30,697,229	2,350,288	40,483,950
Borrowings	-	25,180	153,000	-	178,180
Bank loans	-	12,038,833	4,381,911	-	16,420,744
	<u>17,433</u>	<u>22,672,937</u>	<u>38,321,000</u>	<u>2,350,288</u>	<u>63,361,658</u>

	2019				
	<b>Repayable on demand</b>	<b>1 year or less</b>	<b>2 to 5 years</b>	<b>More than 5 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>	<b>S\$</b>
Other payables and accruals	-	132,300	-	-	132,300
Due to a subsidiary	17,433	-	-	-	17,433
Loans from a related company	-	500,000	5,589,330	-	6,089,330
Loans from holding company	-	14,495,203	17,902,058	2,030,175	34,427,436
Borrowings	-	22,630	156,008	-	178,638
Bank loans	-	12,359,177	6,021,930	-	18,381,107
	<u>17,433</u>	<u>27,509,310</u>	<u>29,669,326</u>	<u>2,030,175</u>	<u>59,226,244</u>

**(c) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank loans that are charged at floating rates (Note 15).

At the reporting date, if the interest rate had been 50 basis points lower/higher with all the variables held constant, the Company's net loss before tax would have been US\$ 99,696 (2019: US\$ 98,713) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on borrowings that is expensed to the profit and loss.

**(d) Foreign currency risk**

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates arising from transactions and balances mainly in Singapore dollar (SGD) and Euro (EUR).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the major foreign currencies that the Company is exposed to, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's loss before tax.

	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
SGD - strengthened 5% ( 2019: 5%)	<u>(352,486)</u>	<u>(340,384)</u>
SGD - weakened 5% ( 2019: 5%)	<u>352,486</u>	<u>340,384</u>
	<b><u>2020</u></b>	<b><u>2019</u></b>
	<b>US\$</b>	<b>US\$</b>
EUR - strengthened 5% ( 2019: 5%)	<u>(32,471)</u>	<u>(29,644)</u>
EUR - weakened 5% ( 2019: 5%)	<u>32,471</u>	<u>29,644</u>

### 23. Related party disclosures

In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following transactions took place between the Company and related parties at terms agreed between the parties as follows:-

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
Interest charged to subsidiaries	829,141	565,812
Interest charged to a related company	16,800	16,800
Interest charged by holding company	(1,277,844)	(931,892)
Commitment expenses charged by a subsidiary	<u>(7,039)</u>	<u>(6,624)</u>

### 24. Financial instruments

#### Classification of financial instruments

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows:

	<u>2020</u> US\$	<u>2019</u> US\$
<i>Financial assets measured at amortised cost</i>		
Due from subsidiaries	178,366	178,464
Loans to subsidiaries	21,521,423	18,999,382
Cash at bank	<u>157,330</u>	<u>13,006</u>
	<u>21,857,119</u>	<u>19,190,852</u>
<i>Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost</i>		
Other payable and accruals	116,087	132,300
Due to a subsidiary	17,433	17,433
Loans from a related company	6,145,264	6,089,330
Loans from holding company	36,353,577	31,119,831
Borrowings	172,180	169,630
Bank loans	<u>15,833,331</u>	<u>17,083,331</u>
	<u>58,637,872</u>	<u>54,611,855</u>

#### Fair value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.



*Financial instruments whose carrying amount approximate fair value*

The fair values of current financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying values at reporting date due to their short-term nature.

The carrying amount of bank loans approximates its fair value as it is contractually re-priced frequently according to prevailing market rates.

The carrying amount of loans to subsidiaries, loans from a related company and holding company and borrowings approximate their fair value as they are subject to interest rates close to market rate of interest for similar arrangements with financial institution.

The Company does not hold financial assets nor liabilities carried at fair value or at valuation. Accordingly, the disclosure requirements of fair value hierarchy (Level 1, 2 and 3) under FRS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures does not apply.

**25. Capital management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders' value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company's overall strategy has remained unchanged from 2019.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

**FOR MANAGEMENT PURPOSE ONLY**

**GNXT INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.**

( Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore )

**DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT  
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020**

	<b><u>2020</u></b> <b>US\$</b>	<b><u>2019</u></b> <b>US\$</b>
<b>Revenue</b>		
Finance income	845,941	582,612
<b>Less : Operating expenditure</b>		
Bank charges	14,713	14,658
Commitment expenses	7,039	6,545
Exchange loss	152,736	58,763
Fines and penalty	-	10
General expenses	170	258
Impairment loss on loan to a related party	36,800	36,800
Interest on loans	1,969,679	1,979,782
Legal and professional fees	17,238	14,021
	2,198,375	2,110,837
<b>Loss before tax</b>	<b><u>(1,352,434)</u></b>	<b><u>(1,528,225)</u></b>

This page does not form part  
of the audited financial statements